
AGENDA FOR

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Contact: Chloe Ashworth
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk  
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Audit Committee

Councillors: S Briggs, R Gold, M Hayes, D Silbiger, 
Sarah Southworth, D.Vernon, R Walker, M Whitby 
(Chair) and S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Audit Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 2 June 2020

Place: Microsoft Teams

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:

mailto:C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk


AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25th 
February 2020.

4  MATTERS ARISING  

5  BURY MBC PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 7 - 14)

A report from Bury Council’s External Auditors – MAZARS attached.

6  LETTER TO MANAGEMENT 2019/20  (Pages 15 - 18)

A letter from Bury Council’s External Auditors – MAZARS to management 
is attached.

7  LETTER TO TCWG  (Pages 19 - 22)

A letter from Bury Council’s External Auditors – MAZARS to TCWG is 
attached.

8  ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 23 - 38)

A report from the Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer is attached.

9  ANNUAL PLAN FOR 2020/21  (Pages 39 - 62)

A report from the Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer is attached.



1

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 25 February 2020

Present: Councillor M Whitby (in the Chair)
Councillors R Gold, M Hayes, Sarah Southworth, 
R Walker, S Walmsley and S Wright

Also in attendance: Lisa Kitto, Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Karen Murray, Partner, Mazars
Janet Spelzini, Audit Manager
Councillor N Jones
Chloe Ashworth, Democratic Services

Public Attendance: 1 Member of the public was present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor D Silbiger and Councillor D.Vernon

AU.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any item relating to 
Six Town Housing as she is a Member of the Board of Directors. She also declared 
a personal interest in any item relating to Persona and Townside Fields as her 
husband’s accountancy business has been awarded the contract to audit both 
companies.

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury School. He also declared a personal interest in any item relating to Six Town 
Housing as he is a member of the Board. 

AU.2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

AU.3 MATTERS ARISING 

Further to the last meeting Councillor Walker asked whether some research could 
be undertaken to see what value is added by employing an empty property officer.

AU.4 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 

Lisa Kitto, Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer provided the Committee with a 
report that set out the action plan and timetable to ensure compliance with the 
production of an Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20.

The deadline for completing the ASG is 31 July in line with the deadline for 
approval of the accounts. 

It was agreed:

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee, 25 February 2020

2

1. Members noted the report and key dates for compiling the annual 
governance statement.

AU.5 ACCOUNTING POLICIES REVIEW AND CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

Lisa Kitto, Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer provided the Committee with a 
report that set out the process for the production of the statement of accounts 
2019/20 including a review of the accounting policies. 

The Committee were informed that whilst there has been no change in the 
substance of the accounting policies, they have been streamlined in line with the 
latest guidance by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). The aim of which is to provide clearer and more transparent information. 

It was agreed:

1. Members note the accounting policies to be used in the production of the 
statement of Accounts 2019/20

AU.6 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2018/19 

Karen Murray - Partner - Mazars presented a report summarising the outcome 
from the local audit work in relation to the 2018-2019 audit year.

The letter is intended to communicate key messages to key external stakeholders 
including members of the public and will be placed on the Council’s website.

Outstanding matters and conclusions reached were detailed within the letter.

The report contained information in relation to the Audit Certificate and the Audit 
Fee.

Questions were raised regarding extra fees incurred. It was confirmed that this 
arose due to complex and technical work. 

Delegated decision:

1. That the contents of Annual Audit Letter be accepted.

AU.7 AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2019/20 

Karen Murray, Director and Engagement Lead, Mazars LLP, Bury’s External 
Auditors, presented a report setting out Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum for 
Bury Council for the year ending 31 March 2020.

The document summarised the audit approach, highlighted significant audit risks 
and areas of key judgements and provided the Audit Committee with details of the 
Mazars audit team.

The report set out the audit scope, approach and timeline and outlined the 
procedures that will be performed at different stages of the audit.

Document Pack Page 2



Audit Committee, 25 February 2020

3

The audit approach was explained as being a risk based approach. A risk 
assessment will be completed which will help to develop the audit strategy and 
design audit procedures in response to the assessment. 

Materiality thresholds were detailed and it was explained how these were set and 
monitored in relation to Bury Council. To comply with International Standards on 
Auditing (UK) it was explained that three types of audit differences would be 
reported to the Audit Committee;

 Summary of adjusted audit differences;
 Summary of unadjusted audit differences; and
 Summary of disclosure differences (adjusted and unadjusted)

The report included the approach to Value for Money and a summary of the work 
that will be undertaken to reach a conclusion;

 Risk assessment
 Risk mitigation work
 Other procedures

The Significant Value for Money risks were explained and it was reported that for 
the 2019/20 financial year three significant risks had been identified for inclusion;

 Management Override of controls
 Property, plant and equipment valuation (Land & Buildings and investment 

properties)
 Defined Benefit Liability Valuation

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

Questions around the formal pooling arrangement of s75 agreement, funding 
framework and other initiatives where the Council is aligning with the CCG were 
raised. Specific request were made around the auditing of the CCG and if further 
work should be done for the external auditors to work together.

Karen explained that the Council have external auditors and the CCG also have 
external auditors. It was agreed that further work should be done to work 
together to ensure value for money.

Delegated decision:

1. That Karen be thanked for her attendance at the meeting

2. That the contents of the report be noted.

3. A joint CCG and Council Audit Committee be organised

4. A discussion between the CCG and Council Auditors takes place.

AU.8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Document Pack Page 3



Audit Committee, 25 February 2020

4

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime.

AU.9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager submitted a report briefing the Committee Members on the 
work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the Annual Audit 
Plan 2019/2020.

Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. This included work carried out against the 
approved plan, detailing final reports issued since the last Audit Committee 
meeting and a suite of performance indicators.

Delegated decision:

That the contents of the report be noted.

AU.10 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 

The Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented a report setting out the 
proposed approach to developing the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.
The report and the appendices set out the overall strategy for producing the plan 
including adopting a risk based approach. It was proposed that as a result of the 
new approach that the final plan be presented to the Audit Committee in June 
2020. 
Progress reports will be submitted during the year and an Annual Report will be 
presented following the completion of the 2020/21 financial year.

Delegated decision:

1. That the Audit Committee agree the approach to the development of the 
internal audit plan 2020/21 and agreed that the plan be presented to the 
committee in June 2020. 

2. To obtain an update at a future meeting regarding the risk register.

AU.11 CARBON NEUTRALITY 

It was requested that the Audit Committee make a commitment to be as 
paperless as possible and papers are limited at meetings.

AU.12 LGA AUDIT TRAINING 

Document Pack Page 4



Audit Committee, 25 February 2020

5

Councillor Whitby, Audit Committee Chair advised the Committee that she had 
recently attended an LGA training session which she found useful and interesting 
and encouraged all members to attend a future course.

COUNCILLOR M WHITBY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm)

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council
May 2020

Document Pack Page 7 Agenda Item 5



CONTENTS

1. Summary

2. National publications

2

Contact us: www.mazars.co.uk

Partner: Karen Murray

Phone: 0161 238 9248

Email:  karen.murray@mazars.co.uk

Manager: Ian Pinches

Mobile:  07909 977 987 

Email:    ian.pinches@mazars.co.uk

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Bury Metropolitan Borough Council. It has been prepared for the 

sole use of the Audit Committee. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of 

its contents. Our written consent must first be obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third 

party.

Document Pack Page 8

http://www.mazars.co.uk/
mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk
mailto:diane.harold@mazars.co.uk


1. AUDIT PROGRESS

Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditor as well as 

setting out any non-audit assurance work carried out and also summarising key national publications that may be of interest to Members. 

Responding to 2018/19

We have been working with your finance team to understand how they are addressing the issues that arose in relation to the 2018/19

accounts and audit process. We are in regular dialogue to understand progress against the actions that your team have identified and put

in place, particularly around Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) and the accounts production processes.

Audit progress

O
[...]
egular webex / video calls. 

Revised deadlines, scope and testing strategy

Local government accounts deadlines have been revised; the original and revised deadlines are set out below.  

Our testing strategy and assessment of risks, as set out in our Audit Strategy Memorandum, will be updated to take account of the 
emerging situation and brought to the Audit Committee at a later meeting.  We revisit our testing strategy and assessment of significant 
risks on an on-going basis throughout the audit. 

Original key date Revised key date

Submission of draft accounts and Annual Report 31st May 2020 31st August 2020

Audit Committee July 2020 TBC

Submission of final accounts and Annual Report 31st July 2020 30th November 2020

1. Audit progress 2. National publications

Document Pack Page 10

https://www.mazars.co.uk/


2. SUMMARY OF NATIONAL PUBLICATIONS

Publication/update Key points

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)

1. Fraud control in emergency management
The guidance states there is an inherently high risk of fraud, and it is 

very likely to happen.

National Audit Office (NAO)

2. Code of Audit Practice
New Code governing work of auditors, applying from 1 April 2020 for 

2020/21 audit years.  

3.
NHS Financial Management and 

Sustainability

The NHS is treating more patients but has not yet achieved the 

fundamental transformation in services and finance regime needed to 

meet rising demand. If integrated care systems are to be successful, 

funding mechanisms and incentives need to support collaborative 

behaviours.

Local Government Association (LGA)

4. Guidance for Councillors
Guidance to support Councillors in supporting their wards; being 

updated on a regular basis.

Financial Reporting Council and other regulators

5. Statement in respect of current situation
Highlights the impact for auditors and organisations and also the 

likelihood of an increase in modified opinions. 

Mazars LLP

6. Response to Covid-19 As s
[...]
nd compliments about the service provided have been received, including. 

 

It is clearly important for any audit service to keep abreast of best professional 
practice. The internal audit service is fortunate in having strong links with colleagues 

both within Greater Manchester and nationally. The Service has a group 
membership to the Institute of Internal Auditors providing its staff with technical and 
professional support.  At a regional level there are networking opportunities for 

auditors specialising in schools, ICT, contracts and fraud. As well as good 
opportunities for continuing professional development and sharing best practice 
these activities provide advance information on new developments which can be 

reflected in the audit plan.   

  

The Authority can be confident that a good quality Internal Audit service continues to 
be provided.  

  

  

 

 

Opinion  
  

It is the responsibility of the Council to develop and maintain the internal control 
framework. In undertaking its work, Internal Audit has a responsibility under PSIAS 
to provide an annual internal audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 

of the organisation’s governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the control 
environment) and a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived.   

  

No system of control can provide absolute assurance against material misstatement / 

loss or eliminate risk, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance. The work of internal 
audit is intended only to provide reasonable assurance on controls. In assessing the 
level of assurance to be given, I have taken into account:  

Document Pack Page 31



 
 

  10  

  

• all audits completed during the year;  

• audits which are in draft and where a management response is awaited;  

• any follow-up action taken in respect of audits from previous periods;  

• any fundamental recommendations not accepted by management and 

the consequent risks;  

• anticipated outcome from audits currently in draft;  

• the effect of non-assurance work undertaken during the year;  

• the outcome of an independent health-check of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements; and  

• the effect of any significant changes in the Authority’s systems; and 

matters arising from previous reports to members.  

  

Some significant issues have arisen during the year but action plans have been 
agreed with the relevant managers to address the weaknesses identified. Where 

weaknesses have been identified they have tended to relate to specific parts of the 
organisation rather than an across the board breakdown in controls. Those audits 
involving major control weaknesses are in the minority and in general terms, controls 

are sufficient to prevent or detect serious breakdowns in systems and procedures. 
However, it is clearly important that issues identified during the year are addressed. 

 

Further work to develop a risk based approach in the future is required and this has 
been reflected to some extent, in the 2020/21 internal audit plan. Some of the 
themes emerging from the 2019/20 audit work will influence key areas for review in 

the 2020/21 financial year.   

  

I am satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has been undertaken to allow us to 
draw a reasonable conclusion as to the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 

governance, control and risk processes.  

  

Based upon the results of work undertaken during the year my opinion is that the 
Authority’s governance, control and risk management provides adequate assurance 

that the significant risks facing the Authority are addressed.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 32



 
 

  11  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 33



 

 

Appendix A   
  

Summary of audits completed during the year.1  
  

Audit 

  

Level of 

Assurance  

Report 

Date 

Total no of 

recs made 

No of 

High 

recs 

made 

No of 

high re
[...]
changes. The service will act as a critical friend.  Particular 
emphasis is put on project governance and process design.  

  

We are seeking to develop our knowledge and understanding of the management of 
risk so we are able to challenge current practice, champion best practice and be a 
catalyst for improvement, so that the Council as a whole achieves its strategic 
objectives.   

  

So, for example, when a major new project is being undertaken we can help to 
ensure that project risks are clearly identified and that controls are put in place 
to manage them. Where possible this has been reflected in our audit plan for 
the coming year.  

  

It is more constructive for us to advise on design 

of processes during the currency of a change 

project rather than identify problems after the 

event when often it is too late to make a difference 

and it is possible to use less resource to identify 

key points than in a standard audit - timely advice 

adds more value than untimely. Discussion have 

been held with Directorate Management teams to 

identify key projects. 

Challenge  

Champion  

Catalyst for 

improvement  

  

Irregularities  

  

As a publicly funded organisation the Council must be able to demonstrate the 
proper use of public funds. It is the responsibility of every manager to have systems 

Document Pack Page 30



9  

  

in place to prevent and detect irregularities. However, if an irregularity is identified or 
suspected managers are required to notify the Service and will need professional 
support to investigate the matter.   

  

All significant investigations will be undertaken by the Service but more minor 

matters will be referred back to the relevant manager to progress with support from 
the audit team. The decision on which cases will be investigated will be made by the 
Acting Head of Internal Audit.     

  

Counter fraud  

  

Although responsibility for operating sound controls and detecting fraud is the 

respons
[...]
ainty around long term government policy present significant challenges to the 
Council.  Loss of income, uncertainty around future funding and increasing pressures 
in demand-led services are also concerns.     

  

At the Council’s budget meeting in February 2020, a savings target of £27.7m was 
identified for the 5-year period to 31 March 2025.  Since then, it has become clear 

that the financial gap is likely to significantly increase due to COVID-19.  It follows, 
then, that the organisation will face considerable challenges in meeting its aims and 
objectives.   

 

During 2019/20, great progress was made in the creation of the One Commissioning 
Organisation (OCO), deepening integration with NHS Bury CCG, pooling £290m of 

funds, aligning a further £119m and increasing joint commissioning and governance 
arrangements at scale.  There was also the development of the Corporate Core and 
significant changes to personnel at senior levels in the organisation. The 
transformation programme will continue in 2020/21. 

 

The Council is therefore part way through a period of major transformational change 
in the midst of unprecedented economic uncertainty and challenge and, as a result, 

the Council’s risk profile has changed in the period since the last plan was agreed. In 
a climate of significant change and uncertainty it is important that core governance, 
risk management and financial control arrangements are robust and consistently 
being followed across the organisation. A key focus of the plan for 2020/21 is 
therefore to provide assurance on these core processes.   

 

Our primary customers remain the Chief Executive, Executive Directors, Directors 
and the Audit Committee but we will take into account the views of other managers 
when refining the scope of audits and will accommodate them as long as requests do 
not divert us from addressing the core scope as agreed with the Audit Committee.  

  

Further significant changes in processes and policies
[...]
 service to Six Town Housing and Persona; 

• Complete outstanding 2019/20 audits, and  

Document Pack Page 33



12  

  

• To undertake development work for the internal audit section, including 
assurance mapping of Directorates to feed the audit plan for 2021/2022. 

  

 
  

Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme  
  

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Acting Head of 
Internal Audit to develop and maintain a Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP) covering all aspects of the internal audit activity.  

  

The QAIP includes internal assessments, periodic self-assessments and external 

assessments and is not only designed to assess the efficiency and effectiveness of 
Internal Audits, but also to enable an evaluation of the internal audit activity’s 
conformance with the definition of internal auditing and the PSIAS and an evaluation 

of whether internal auditors apply the Code of Ethics. We have an Audit Manual 
based on accepted professional practice which as well as being compliant with 
PSIAS builds quality into every stage of the audit process. An external review of the 
Internal Audit Section has recently been undertaken and a report has now been 

received. This is currently being examined and an action plan is being established to 
ensure that recommendations are addressed. Some key areas of improvement have 
been identified and some of these have been reflected in the proposed plan. This 

work includes a revision of the QAIP for the service which will be undertaken and 
provided to the next Audit Committee in July 2020.   

  

  

  

 

Document Pack Page 34



13  

  

Annex 1 Planned Work 2020/21  
  

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND RISK  

Directorate  Topic  Potential Control / Governance Issue  Proposed Audit Coverage  Indicative 

Days 

Proposed 

Timing 

Corporate Core 

  

Health and 

Safety 

Potential damage to health / wellbeing or 

loss of life which may result in claims, 

reputational d
[...]


 

668 

 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 44



23  

  

 

 

 

OTHER COMMITMENTS 

Activity Indicative Days 

Completion of audits commenced during 2019/20  20 

External Traded Services -  -perform audits of School Fund and Out of School Club accounts 10 

 

Audit work for Six Town Housing and Persona (separate audit plans) 95 

Post Implementation Reviews and Action Tracking 24 

Contingency for GMCA Collaboration / reactive GM assurance work 5 

Contingency for Investigations and supporting the council’s counter fraud strategy 30 

Development of joint working arrangements with Mersey Internal Audit Agency (CCG Auditors) 3 

Audit Management, including service development,  assurance mapping, QAIP,  anti-fraud and corruption strategy, audit planning and 

Committee support 

40 

Contingency for reactive or unplanned work, management request, consultancy work  20 

Provision of ICT review – by Salford Computer Audit Services (System Licencing) 20 

Total:  267 

 

 

Combined Total: 935 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 45



 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 46


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	5 BURY MBC PROGRESS REPORT
	6 LETTER TO MANAGEMENT 2019/20
	7 LETTER TO TCWG
	8 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN
	9 ANNUAL PLAN FOR 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


9

Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 2 June 2020

Present: Councillor M Whitby (in the Chair)
Councillors S Briggs, R Gold, M Hayes, D Silbiger, 
Sarah Southworth, D.Vernon, R Walker and S Wright

Also in 
attendance: Lisa Kitto, Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

Karen Murray, Partner, Mazars
Janet Spelzini, Audit Manager
Mike Woodhead, Joint Chief Finance Officer 
Chloe Ashworth, Democratic Services

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: None.

AU.17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sarah Southworth declared a personal interest in any item relating to 
Persona and Townside Fields as her husband’s accountancy business has been 
awarded the contract to audit both companies.

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in any item relating to the 
Department for Children, Young People and Culture as his wife is employed in a 
Bury School. He also declared a personal interest in any item relating to Six Town 
Housing as he is a member of the Board. 

AU.18 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 February 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

AU.19 MATTERS ARISING 

Councillor Hayes asked if the Senior Audit Officer is now part of the Senior 
Leadership team. It was confirmed this has not happened however, the Senior 
Audit Officer is a part of Senior Finance Team and meeting regularly with Senior 
Leaders due to the implications of COVID-19. 

It was requested that an update on the Empty Property Officer is given, the last 
budget suggested to appoint one however this has no update yet. It is requested 
that an update comes to the next meeting on the progress.

AU.20 BURY MBC PROGRESS REPORT 

Karen Murray, Partner at Mazars presented the Audit Progress report which 
provided the Audit Committee with an update on progress made in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors since the last Audi meeting on 



Audit Committee, 2 June 2020

10

25th February 2020. The report also highlights key emerging national issues and 
developments including that of Covid-19 which the Committee may find useful.

The biggest change in the report is that the statutory timetable has changed and 
an update on deadlines for 2019/2020. Submission of draft accounts and Annual 
Report is now moved from the 31st May 2020 to 31st August 2020 and the 
submission of final accounts and Annual Report was the 31st July 2020 and is now 
the 30th November 2020.

Delegated decision:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That Karen be thanked for her report.

AU.21 LETTER TO MANAGEMENT AND TCWG 2019/20 

 
Mike Woodhead, Joint Chief Finance Officer advised the two letters are standard 
letters sent out on all audits to gain assurances and those in charge of governance 
to understand risks.

Nothing in the letter that is out of the ordinary but more to raise awareness that 
the Committee needs a deep understanding on matters such as fraud, standards 
of conduct across the Council, compliance with laws and regulations and litigation 
or claims.

Councillor Hayes requested clarity on what a ‘related party transaction’ is. It was 
confirmed this is a transaction is where all parties are listed where the Council 
may have transactions with businesses that are owned or have an interest in 
Council members or where the Council has transactions with third part bodies such 
as the CCG. The purpose of this is to remain transparent regarding conflicts of 
interest. 

Councillor Hayes also sought assurances that the Committee will see the replies of 
both letters as these are due in by the end of June. The Chair and Mike Woodhead 
confirmed they are both happy to share their responses with the Committee.

It was agreed:

1. Members note the Letter to Management and TCWG

2. Copies of the responses are shared with the Audit Committee

AU.22 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN 

Lisa Kitto, Deputy Chief Finance Officer informed the committee this report is a 
requirement that audit functions need to produce on an annual basis. As part of 
the assessment and assurance work, must give an assessment of the level of 
assurance in Local Government. The report is a new format that has not been 
viewed until now by the committee.



Audit Committee, 2 June 2020

11

The report provides a sense of all the audit work undertaken over the last 12 
months and opinions on each Audits. These all helped the Internal Audit Manager, 
Janet Spelzini to be satisfied that there is an adequate level of governance across 
the Council. The report assesses each individual audit on various levels from very 
good to unsatisfactory. Of the Audits that were done last year 62% of the audits 
achieved an assessment of adequate or above. However it is recognised that there 
are multiple others that performed as inadequate or unsatisfactory and this has 
formed some follow up work conducted in 2019 which is demonstrated in 
Appendix B. This shows they were followed up and recommendations made and 
therefore the positions on those audits will now be different due to the work and 
will be featured as part of the 2020/2021 Audit plan.

The committee sought assurances on whose opinion the report is based. It was 
confirmed that they are all of the Audit Manager to reach an opinion. He stated 
concerns with the percentage of unsatisfactory and inadequate along with the 
issues that are classed as unsatisfactory or inadequate being significant issues.

Lisa Kitto, Deputy Chief Finance Officer advised that the data probably requires 
more context so clarity on what exactly the topics refer to. The next iteration of 
this report will consider context to assist.

Delegated decision:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.
2. A summary of audits completed during the year (as per Document Pack Page 

34) to be circulated to members.

AU.23 ANNUAL PLAN FOR 2020/21 

Lisa Kitto, Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented a report setting out the 
proposed activities of the Audit Plan for the coming 2020/21 financial year.

The report and the attached appendices set out the overall strategy for producing 
the plan, dealing with the issues and risks and ultimately identifying the audit 
work to be carried out in 2020/21.

Progress reports will be submitted during the year and an Annual Report will be 
presented following the completion of the 2020/21 financial year.

The committee sought assurances of the allocation and control of accessing and 
appropriately using COVID-19 response funding streams. The committee were 
advised some funds are ring fenced and some are not, however these have been 
worked through with the Audit Manager and viewed in a scrutiny process. We are 
aware there are still potential risks of inappropriate grant requests and fraud 
prevention is key.

Delegated decision:

That the Audit Committee endorse the plan for 2020/2021.



Audit Committee, 2 June 2020

12

COUNCILLOR M WHITBY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm)


